

*Original*

No. 35308-3-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LARRY NELSON and the marital community  
composed of Larry and Barbara Nelson,

Plaintiffs/Respondents

v.

WESTPORT SHIPYARD, INC.; J. ORIN EDSON  
and CHARLENE EDSON; and DARYL  
WAKEFIELD and KIM WAKEFIELD,

Defendants/Appellants

COURT OF APPEALS  
07 JAN 29 PM 3:59  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY *[Signature]*  
IDENTITY

ON APPEAL FROM GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Hon. F. Mark McCauley)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Gail E. Mautner  
WSBA No. 13161  
D. Michael Reilly  
WSBA No. 14674  
Michael B. King  
WSBA No. 14405  
Attorneys for Appellants

Lane Powell PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
Telephone: (206) 223-7000  
Facsimile: (206) 223-7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
I. SUMMARY INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Westport Shipyard, Inc. Permits Plaintiff to Purchase Shares of the Company Subject to the Buyback and Arbitration Provisions of the Buy-Sell Agreements and the 2004 Shareholders Agreement.....	6
B. Mr. Nelson's Breach of the 2004 Shareholders Agreement, and Appellants' Request for Arbitration .....	9
C. Procedural History of the Present Dispute Giving Rise to This Appeal.....	10
1. Mr. Nelson Files Suit; Appellants Move to Stay Litigation and Compel Arbitration of His 2004 Shareholders Agreement Claims.....	10
2. The Trial Court Denies Appellants' Motion to Stay and Compel Arbitration, but Leaves the Door Open for a Renewed Motion to Compel Arbitration at a Later Stage of the Litigation Following Discovery.....	11

3.	Appellants Move for Clarification of the Scope of the Court's Order; the Trial Court Denies Appellants' Motion for Clarification and Reaffirms Its November 10th Order .....	12
4.	Appellants Engage in Limited Discovery to Explore the Factual Basis for Plaintiff's Challenges to the 2004 Shareholders Agreement.....	13
5.	The United States Supreme Court Issues a Decision Affecting the Scope of the Law of Arbitrability .....	14
6.	Following Appellants' Discovery of New Facts Through Mr. Nelson's Deposition and the United States Supreme Court's Issuance of Its Decision in <u>Buckeye</u> , Appellants Renew Their Motion Seeking to Compel Arbitration of All Claims, Defenses and Counterclaims Arising out of the 2004 Shareholders Agreement .....	15
7.	The Trial Court Denies Appellants' Renewed Motion to Compel Arbitration, and Appellants Timely Appeal .....	17
III.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	19
A.	There Is No Dispute That a Valid Arbitration Agreement Exists.....	20
B.	The Trial Court Erred When It Determined That It, Rather Than an Arbitrator, Should Hear Plaintiff's Challenges to Enforceability of the Contract as a Whole .....	22

1.	The United States Supreme Court's Intervening Decision in <u>Buckeye</u> Establishes That, Where the Challenge Is to the Contract as a Whole and Not the Arbitration Clause Itself, the Dispute Must Be Decided by the Arbitrator.....	22
2.	Plaintiff Challenges the Validity of the 2004 Shareholders Agreement as a Whole; Those Claims Should Be Heard by an Arbitrator .....	23
C.	The Trial Court Erred When It Concluded That Plaintiff's Claims and Appellants' Counterclaims and Defenses, "Arising out of" the 2004 Shareholders Agreement, Are Not Arbitrable.....	25
1.	The Court's Role Is Limited: The Court Must Issue an Order Compelling Arbitration if the Party Moving to Compel Satisfies the Threshold Test .....	25
2.	The Federal Arbitration Act Contains a Strong Policy Favoring Arbitration: Any Doubts Concerning Whether Claims or Issues Are Arbitrable Should Be Resolved in Favor of Arbitration -- Even if the Arbitration Provision Is Arguably "Narrow".....	27
3.	Even "Narrow" Arbitration Clauses Encompass Disputes and Controversies Relating to Interpretation of the Contract, and Issues Related to Performance, Including Counterclaims and Defenses .....	29

a.	The Trial Court Ignored Well Established Principles of Arbitrability When It Denied Defendants' Motion to Compel on the Basis of the Ostensibly "Narrow" Arbitration Clause .....	30
b.	Plaintiff's Concession Regarding the Scope of the Arbitration Clause Is Sufficient to Mandate Arbitration of Claims "Arising out of" the 2004 Shareholders Agreement .....	31
4.	Appellants Limited Their Motion to Compel Arbitration to Only Claims "Arising out of" the 2004 Shareholders Agreement .....	33
V.	CONCLUSION .....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<u>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</u> , 546 U.S. 440, 126 S. Ct. 1204, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1038 (2006) .....	1, 2, 5, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 27, 34
<u>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Systems, Inc.</u> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<u>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</u> , 539 U.S. 52, 123 S. Ct. 2037, 156 L. Ed. 2d 46 (2003) .....	19
<u>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</u> , 470 U.S. 213, 105 S. Ct. 1238, 84 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1985).....	29
<u>Garmo v. Dean, Witter, Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 101 Wn.2d 585, 681 P.2d 253 (1984) .....	19
<u>Green Tree Finance Corp. v. Randolph</u> , 531 U.S. 79, 121 S. Ct. 513, 148 L. Ed. 2d 373 (2000).....	18
<u>In re Profanchik</u> , 31 S.W.3d 381 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	19
<u>Industra/Matrix Joint Venture v. Pope &amp; Talbot, Inc.</u> , 341 Or. 321, 142 P.3d 1044 (2006).....	33
<u>Kamaya Co. v. American Property Consultants, Ltd.</u> , 91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (1998), <u>rev. denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1012, 978 P.2d 1099 (1999).....	28
<u>Krueger Clinic Orthopaedics, L.L.C. v. Regence Blueshield</u> , 157 Wn.2d 290, 138 P.3d 936 (2006) .....	18

<u>Mediterranean Enterprises, Inc. v. Ssangyong Corp.</u> , 708 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16, 20, 26, 29, 30, 31
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</u> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002) .....	27
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985) .....	27
<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983) .....	27, 28
<u>Nagrampa v. Mailcoups, Inc.</u> , 469 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<u>Perez v. Mid-Century Insurance Co.</u> , 85 Wn. App. 760, 934 P.2d 731 (1997) .....	27
<u>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</u> , 388 U.S. 395, 87 S. Ct. 1801, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1270 (1967) .....	22
<u>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</u> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	28, 29, 32
<u>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001) .....	18
<u>Ticknor v. Choice Hotels International, Inc.</u> , 265 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2001) (2002) .....	18
<u>Zurich American Insurance Co. v. Watts Industries Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<u>Zuver v. Airtouch Communications, Inc.</u> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004) .....	18, 27, 28, 32

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

9 U.S.C. § 1 <u>et seq.</u> (Federal Arbitration Act).....	19, 25, 26, 27, 29
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	26
RCW ch. 49.60.....	10
LCR 40(B).....	13
LMAR 2.1(A).....	13
